

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

CHAP. 30

indirectly, by making, writing, printing, advertising, purchasing, receiving, selling, offering for sale, giving away, disposing of, or having in possession with intent to sell or dispose of, any ticket, certificate, share or interest therein, slip, bill, token or other device purporting or designed to guarantee or assure to any person or to entitle any person to a chance of drawing or obtaining any prize or thing of value to be drawn in any lottery, policy, policy lottery, policy shop, scheme or device of chance of whatever name or description; by printing, publishing or circulating the same, or any handbill, advertisement or notice thereof, or by knowingly suffering the same to be published in any newspaper or periodical under his charge, or on any cover or paper attached thereto; or who in any manner aids therein, or is connected therewith, shall be punished by fine of not less than ten, nor more than one thousand dollars, to be recovered by complaint or indictment to the use of the county, and he may further be punished by imprisonment for thirty days on the first conviction; sixty, on the second; and ninety on the third. And all lottery tickets, or materials for a lottery, procured for that purpose, shall be disposed of as provided in section twelve of chapter one hundred and twenty-seven, excepting that all personal property used for prizes in any such lottery or device of chance shall be ordered forfeited and turned over to an officer to be sold by him and the proceeds paid into the treasury of the county where seized. The printing, advertising, issuing or delivery of any ticket, paper, document or material representing or purporting to represent the existence of, or an interest in a lottery, policy lottery, game or hazard, shall be prima facie evidence of the existence, location and drawing of such lottery, policy lottery, game or hazard, and the issuing or delivery of any such paper, ticket, document or material shall be prima facie evidence of value received therefor by the person or persons, company or corporation who issues or delivers or knowingly aids or abets in the issuing or delivering of such paper, ticket, document or material.'

Approved March 17, 1921.

Chapter 30.

An Act to Amend Section Eight of Chapter Thirteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 13, § 8; relating to payments to county law libraries, amended. Section eight of chapter thirteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding in the sixth line after the word "dollars," the words 'The treasurer of Aroostook County shall pay annually to the law library association of said county the sum of five hundred dollars, in ad-

32

dition to the five hundred dollars above mentioned, and at least five hundred dollars shall be expended annually by the library association of said county for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Aroostook County to pay additional \$500 to law library association for law library at Caribou court house. The treasurer of each county, except the county of Lincoln, shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of five hundred dollars. The treasurer of the county of Lincoln shall annually pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars. The treasurer of Aroostook county shall pay annually to the law library association of said county the sum of five hundred dollars. in addition to the five hundred dollars above mentioned, and at least five hundred dollars shall be expended annually by the library association of said county for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted as attorneys in the supreme judicial court upon motion, without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Approved March 17, 1921.

Chapter 31.

An Act for the Better Care of Inmates of the State Prison and Men's Reformatory Suffering from Tuberculosis.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Inmates of state prison or men's reformatory afflicted with tuberculosis may be transferred to state sanatoriums. Whenever any inmate of the state prison or of the men's reformatory shall become afflicted with tuberculosis so that the welfare of such inmate or the safety of the other inmates of such institution shall require his removal therefrom, the board of prison commissioners or the trustees of said reformatory, with the approval of the governor, may cause him to be removed to one of the state sanatoriums, to be there kept and treated until he may safely be returned to said prison or reformatory. In the admission of new patients the officers of such sanatoriums shall give preference to persons transferred under this act.

Approved March 17, 1921.